-Rule 2,47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminisirator(s)

{b) insent date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
ADB (international) Ltd 2763764
In the Court case number
High Court Of Justice Birmingham 8508 of 2011

(full name of court)

IMWe (a)

Kevin J Hellard

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
tondon

EC2P 2YU

adminsstrator(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) 2 February 2014 \ {b) 1 August 2014
LAY /'.—_

N

Sares WY~

Joe\tl%dTni&trat&F{s)
Dated 2% /3 / 2

01/09/2014 4
COMPANIES HOUSE

gtyq( N

Sehware Supplted by Turnkey Gomputer Technology Limited Glasgow, Scotland




° Grant Thornton

Qur Ref K[H/TPB/KZE/CES/A00854/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgamisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spunningfiekds
Manchester M3 JEB

T+441(0)161 953 6500
28 Aungust 2014 F 440161 953 6901

www grant-thornton co uk

Dear Sirs

ADB {International) Ltd - In Administration
High Court Of Justice Birmingham
No 8508 of 2011

1 Introduction
I was appomted as joint administrator of the above Company together with Mr Stephen Hunt
of Griffins, by an Order of the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013, 1n place of Mr Costas
Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP Mr Morfakis was onginally appomnted as administrator by
the directors of the Company on 23 December 2011, pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Mr Morfakis was removed as administrator by Order of the
High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013  Stephen Hunt restgned as jomt admmistrator on 27
November 2013

11 Tam now in a position to present a progress report with respect to this matter and attach

s Form 2 24B, together with an account of the adminsstrator's receipts and payments
from 2 February 2014 to 1 August 2014, and recerpts and payment account from 27
October 2011 to 8 March 2013, which relates to the previous officeholders tenure,
1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

® astatement of the remuneration charged by the joint adminstrators in the pertod and
a statement of expenses mncurred i the penod,

e an analysts of the joint adminustrators ume costs to date as required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9,

e an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to request
additonal informauon from the administrator (Rule 2 48A),

¢ an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to challenge
the adminustrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

t 2 Please note the receipts and payments account contains figures obtained from Mr Morfakss
computensed records which have been summansed but not been vetified by the
administrator

Chartavred Accountants

Gaant Thomion UK LLP s a dmited Katslity parinershep regsstered in England and Wales. Mo OCXI7742 Regestered office Grant Thamion House Melion Steal, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Afist of mambers 13 avalable from our ragistered office Granl Thoinsion UK LLP is autharisad and regrtated by the Fnanca Conduc! Authority

Grant Thomnion UK LLP t5 2 member fiem of Grant Thomion Intemabonal Lid {GTHL) GTR, and the member frms are not 2 workdwide parinershp Sannces are deivered by the member irms. GTAL and
s membar frms are not agents of and do ol obligate oné another and are not fable for one ancther's acts of omessions. A Bxt of pasonnel permitied by Granl Thornlon to accept appointments a5
nsobvency practtioners and of beir respectiva authonsing bodies may be ingpected al the above address. Ploase see www grant-fornlon.co uk kor further details.




21

31

32

33

Statutory Information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number

regstered office

former registered office

former trading address

Progress of the Administration

02763764

¢/o Grant Thomton UK LLP, 30
Fmsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

c¢/o Axiom Recovery LLP, Suute 2 - 1%
Floor, Turnpike Gate House,
Birmingham Road, Alcester B49 5]G
Worle Quarry, Lower Kewtoke Road,
Weston Super Mare B522 9LF

According to the proposals report prepared by Mr Morfalas the principal objective of the
administration was to sell the Company's business and assets and in doing so achieve a better

result for the creditors as a whole

Administrations ordinarily last for a period of one year, and consequently the admuinistration
was due to come to an end on 23 December 2013 However at a hearing on 9 October 2012,
the court extended the penod of the administration to 26 October 2013

Following my application to court to extend the admirustration, a 2 year extension was

granted to 26 October 2015

Assets realisations

According to the directors esnmated statement of truth the Company had assets compnsing

the following
Assets Estimated to
Realise
£
Goodwall 99,999
IP 1
Equipment 50,000
Motor vehicles 10,000
Contracts and WIDP 44,558
Book debts 93,268
Total 297,826




36

37

38

39

310

3N

Sale of business and assets

As previously advised, the Company's business and assets were sold to an associated
company, ADB Brnistol Limited, on 21 December 2011 for £297,826 on the advice provided
by MGR Apprasals ("MGR") The sale consideration was to be paid by way of £10,000 on
completion, followed by 10 equal monthly instalments of £11,783 and a final payment of
£170,000

The supplement letter supportng the sale agreement stated that the purchase price was to be
changed to £270,000

The Company's pension schemes' debt of £170,000, mentioned below, was to be used to set
off part of the consideration due

As mentioned 1 my previous progress repott, the previous admunistrator received £19,500
on account

Following my review of the previous officeholder's file, an email was found from an agent
acting on behalf of the previous admmsstrator which further agreed the sale of the Company's
business and assets to be reduced to £250,000 On thus basis I have agreed with ADB
(Bnstol) Limited that the sale purchase price 1s £250,000

As previously advised, I have instructed my solicitor to advise me on the validity of the
debenture Draft advice has now been received

It has come to my attention that HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC"Y's debenture may take prionty to
the penston scheme's debenture as 1t was registered before 1t and, according to HSBC, has
not yet been saasfied The director has filed 2 memorandum of sausfacuon at Companies
House claiming that it has been satisfied 1n full, however HSBC claim that monies are stull
outstanding I am currently seeking advice from my solicitors in respect of this matter I
reserve my position in respect of the amount due to the pension scheme under their fixed
and floatng charge

The current adminstrator 1s seeking recovery of the outstanding balance save that the exact
postton s to be established The sum of £10,000 has been recerved 1n the period of this
report No payment has been recetved for the months of June and July, however, T will be
taking steps to recover these monies

Investigations and bond claim

I am currently investigaung the manner in which the Company traded pre-administration and
the conduct of the previous officeholder

Insolvency practitioners are obliged to obtain two distnct policies when taking insolvency
appotntments, a bond of specific penalty for each appomtment up to the value of the assets
within the estate, and a general bond, limited to set amount, which covers all lus
appointments



317

319

320

324

A notfication of a potental claim has been submutted against the previous administrators’
surety 1nsurance in relation to possible fees drawn without proper authonty

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc

A fixed and floaung charge was registered against the Company by HSBC Bank plc on 22
November 1995 However, a statement of satisfaction, signed by the director Mr Adams, was
submutted at Companies House which suggests that the charge was sausfied 1n full

Following communications with HSBC Bank plc in December 2013, 1t was confirmed that
the statement of satisfaction was lodged without theiwr consent

As mentioned above, I am currently seeking my soltcitors advice 1n regards to thus matter
The Trustees of AM Directors Pension Scheme

A fixed and floatng charge has been registered against the Company by The Trustees of AM
Directors Penston Scheme on 15 June 2010 for £170,000

The amount due was to be used as set off against part of the sale considerauon as explained
above As mentioned above, I my solicitor 15 advising me on the vahdity of the debenture

Preferential creditors

'The ptevious adminustrators proposals shows preferential creditors of {412 A preferenual
claim i the sum of £143 has been recetved from the Redundancy Payments Office

Prescribed part and non-preferential creditors

As the second floaung charge debenture 1s registered after the 15 September 2003, should
funds allow, a prescnibed part payment for the benefit of unsecured creditors would be made
from the net floatung charge realisations that are available to the debenture holder

I have recesved claims from non-preferential creditors totalling £616,789

At this stage 1t would appear unlkely that there wall be a distnbution to non-preferental
creditors, however, the outcome of the bond claim may alter this view

Administration fees

Office holders are obliged to provide creditors wath information pertaining to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

1 artach Mr Morfalus' detaled nme records 1o 26 October 2012 in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Pracuce 9, which shows time costs of £50,531 Mr Morfakis drew
remuneration totalling £23,250 1n the period




326 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practce (SIP 9), I attach a summary of my ume
costs to date, by grade of staff and type of work This shows a ume cost mcurred 1n the
pertod of this report of £12,872 represented by 47 23 hours at an average charge out rate of
£273 per hour Total ume costs incurred for the whole period of the admunistration 1s
£51,709 represented by 195 13 hours at an average charge out rate of £265 per hour T have
not drawn any remuneration on account

W
[S%]
-~

The day to day conduct of the administration 1s under controt of parmers and staff of Grant
Thornton UK LLLP  The routine adminustration of the case will be at a level of administrator,
who s responsible to a manager who 1s experienced 1n insolvency matters and, together with
the appointed partner who 1s licensed to act as an insolvency practuoner will deal with
technical or complex matters as they anse  The extent to which ttme wall be incurred by
managers and partners will depend on tssues which artse as our investigauons continue
Details of the hourly rates are made avadable to creditors or creditor’ commuttees at the time
of fixing the basis of our fess Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretanial and filing funcuons
are charged separately to the professional staff on the case based on the tme they work on 1t

328 My charge out rates and those of my staff are shown below, together with those of Gnffins

Grant Thomton UK LLP From 1/7/12  From 1/7/2013 From 1/7/2014
Grade £p/h £p/h £ p/h
Partner 465-580 480-600 495-615
Director 440-480 455-500 470-515
Managers 270-440 280-455 290-470
Other Sentor Professionals 220-285 230-295 240-305
Administrators 150-210 155-220 160-230
Support Staff 140-165 145-170 150-175

Griffins £ per hour

Partner 495-545

Manager 300-395

Seruor Invesugator 325-380

Administrator/Investigator 200-300

Junior 145-190

Admunistrator/Investigators

Support Staff 70-180

329 Gnffins have not incurred any ume costs 1n the period of this report , and no remuneration
has been pad to the former joint admunistrator

330 Background mnformatton regarding Adminsirators' fees can be found at
http //wwwinsolvency-practiioners org uk (navigate via Technical' to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees') Alternanvely, I can supply this information by post on request



o
¥
I

Yl
h
-~

336

Expense of the administration

Disbursements totaling £103 have been incurred but not ver paid, of which £75 has been

ncurred in the period of this report No disbursements have been patd to the previous jong

admunistrator
Barher Gotelee Solicstors were instructed to prepare an applicaton 1o extend the
adminstration and to advise on the validity of the debentuie The costs ncurred 10 the

penod of this report totals £3,060

Qutstanding corporation tax of £200 incurred dunng Mr Morfakus' tenure has been pard
during the penod of this report

Exit Strategy

As menttoned above the admunistration s due to come to an end on 26 October 2013

Tt 15 my mtenton that once the above matters have been resolved and the admunistraror's
dutes have been completed that the Company will proceed to Compulsory Liquidaton or

proceed 10 dissoluton should all maters have heen resolved

If you have any quesitons regarding the content of this wcport please contact Kum Edwards
on 0161 953 6490 or email kim edwards@uh gt com

Yours fathfully

Keln j Flell
AdmAmTrator

J

The affatrs, business and property of ADB (International) [.td 15 being managed by Kevin |
Hellard, appotnted as jont adiminustrators on 8 March 2013 i

Enc



Appendix A

.. ' -
A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and
payments
o v—_m- o ADB (International) Limited ) )
in admmistration . |
i} _ Jomt admmistrators' receipts and payments account
—— - _ [NV B I S M T T T
Receipts  Statement of Affarrs  From 8/3/2013§ Fom 2/2/2014 ]
‘ _ 0 Est:mated to Realise to 1/2/2014 to 1/8/2014 1 N Tolal
e e ‘ S ¢ 9 N SR (£) {w___ .
Goodwill 99999 - L -
v | ¥ - ——
Equpment __ . b 0000 | ] - i -
Motor vehciles ] 10000, | E I R
Contracts and WIP o 44,558 L -1 i - :l (- -
Book debts 93,268J - -1 -
Sale consideranon , 7,200 10000} 17200
; ! e
VAT refund i 880 i ' 880
Unexplamed recepts. . o N 158 o o L 158
Total recempts on list R &P | 35,839 ! 35,839
— T T
297 826 | 44077 | 10,000 | 54077 |
- - - - [ - . e e - -
Payments ] l
T . =T Z I PRI S i AR SR
Total payments on last R & P — 35820 -l 35,820 |
ngmrporanon tax 1\ | - 200 | 200
: i 35820 | 200 | 36,020
¥
Balance B Ll I L] 18087
o - o BB [ | sa0T7




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Office holders fees

Grant Thomton UK LLP
admuustrators' fees

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Admumustrators expenses
Gnffins fees

Legal fees

Barker Gotelee Sclicitors
fees

Corporauon Tax

. ‘Chatged/rxﬁcutted
i pertod 2
February 2614 to

. 1 August 2014

|

!

, £

!

|
12,872

b

|

175

.

| NIL !

i

P - *;gﬁa)

13060

1

| NIL

Cumulanve
charged /incurred
to 1 August 2014

51,709

30

NIL

8,039

NIL

Note The corporation tax was incurred during Mr Morfakis' tenure

Of which paid
to 1 August
2014

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

200



C SIP 9 information

ADS (Intematwonal} Ltd - In Admunistration - A30200854 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS

Job(s) ADM

Transacton pened  02/02/2014 1o 01/08/2014

Appendix C

|sundud Partner Manager Exscutive Admlinistrator Totai
i [ ATs T] Ava Hriy Hrs £] Avg Mrly Wre :} Avg Hily Hrs £} Aug Hrly Hrs L} Avg My His €} Avg Wiy
| ! Rate ! . Rate . RAats Rate Rate] _ Rate
m 220] 367 007  BEB a3 178500 528 oef 37200 33386 T232] scaa4n” " 2780 ELE] 893 15” V805 4193 naoa 87 "~ 269 69|
[Adminlstratio
n and l
Planning - e - P P~
Creditars a0 25600 32000 L 3485 2000 95 Tom, T
7 - - - i PR .
Hiatus puricd J . ) [
e, o o o e -
Investigation 20 EL TR 159 000"  T32000 125! 287507 2000 295 823507 " 2798
3
- - ] PR
* o T40] «anol' %2000 r YT G " as000
e e et v . .
Trading N l mi
Total 2 40 425600 " mvos 338] 178500, B28 1 o] 488k 00" YoM 2372} 6 408 40 227 92 EXT) s1eTe” o LR 272 54
ADB (International) Ltd - In Adminlstration - A30200854 - SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS
Jab(s} ADM
Transaction perad Al transactons
[Standsra Fartner Manager Exeautive Adminiatrator Totnl
s T Avo Hriv G E) Ava Hily Hra T AVE Hriy Wre T)Adg, Ay Hiw :l Avg Hey Wis i ave Hhy
i i Rate ;w Rate Hate T T LRt Rate
Administealle 220, ER M B4 82| 227, 4430407 335 80| 27 83 2.28230,7 33149| e BT WO000Z0[ 2340.00| B a4 2507 507 CrL TMa3] 3957080 f“"ﬁzgw
n anpd - .
P lannin e = e i L. .
Cragiters T35)  TMG6T W 7ah FE 303 weser T TETeT
Histus pericd F ey 04, ogf =
Invastigation 20 Te00;” 256 00] P T3 R T A VPR Zas]  7ABS0; 2354 70 1663 00.” 6 00 TZ70]  BATR ST e
) b o o
Rasieatien A o8 ET TN TC | wm{ 335 80 3D 7060 S8 e P METT Y e
of Avsets R p o ot o .
i’n.cm. - ot i N = T ") 5 Mm -
[Fetai Z40] 428007 GEET) 332|448 4B 53498 83 20] ¥ 907 60" 33828 37 07§ 22 60120 23100 T u| 4407 80" “ufes WS B|ciToR R0 ! 365 0d

Narrative description of work carried out

Activly

Examples of work

Adrministration and
planning

Case revews and progressreports, administrative set up, dealing with practitioners® bank

account Storage, filing, bonding, tax and VAT 1ssues Comrespondence with solicitors
Dealing with company tax position Treasury statutory work

Investigations

Rewewing prevous officeholders records

Sending enquiry letters to vanous parties to establish cormpany’s trading position

Drafting bond claim

Realisation of assels

Dealing with bank transfers, treasury dulies

Creditors

Correspondence with creditors




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1 If

(a)  within 21 days of recespt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
{t) asecured creditor, or
(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(by  wath the permussion of the court upon an application made withun that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wnting to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admmustration costs) set out i 2
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or {dc), the admimistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2y  The admumstrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(@)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumstrator considers that
(1) the tmne or cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve, or
() disclosure of the informanon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admumstration or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
(1) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentiality 1 respect of
the informaton,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
iformation under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(@)  the giving by the admnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

10



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 2 109

)

(14)

(1B)

@

3

@

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (inchicding that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders n paragraph (4)

Applicaton may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneranon charged by the admurustrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admintstratot's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the admimstrator,

1s or are, m all the citcumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropmate

The apphication must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report whuch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses i question
("the relevant report™)

‘The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t wathout a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon recerpt of which the applicant may require the court to hist the application
for a without nnotice hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminustrator a
nouce stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicatton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admurustrauon

{e)  an order that the admunistrator or the adminstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speaify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicaton shalt be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration

1




ADB (INTERNATIONAL)} LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF THE FORMER ADMINISTRATOR'S RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 27 OCTOBER 2011 TO

8 MARCH 2013
Statement of Actual
Affairs
Esumated to
Realise
£ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwnll 99,999
1P 1
Equipment 50,000 9,500
Motor vehicles 10,000 0,999
Contracts and WIP 44,558
Book debts 93,268
Property rights/patents 1
Cash at bank 15,856
Sundry refunds 2,717
Bank mnterest gross 2
297,826 38,075
PAYMENTS
Officeholders fees 28,482
Agents/ valuers fees 2,500
Legal fees 6,130
Statutory advertising G7
VAT recesvable 896
38,075

Balance of funds in hand as at 8 March
2013

The above figures have been summansed from documents prepared by Mr Morfakis and have
not been independently venfied by ourselves




A0B14 ADB {International) Limited

SIP 9 -Time & Cost Summary

Peniod 274110/11 25,1411

NOTE THE SIPY SUMAARY IS CILTERED B TiaE WAICH PAS A SIRG COLUMMN AXD A FRGIECT CIDE QF 20ST CFIT L1.PTY

Tune Summary

HourS
Clawslicaton of ware lurehiaa | Parom Agadgar ?.ijff-:f“ ;f;‘;&;‘;:‘" Teral Hours Turm Cost 1) ;’:;‘r:',;u Rty
Slatuteny LagaLCompl ance I 202 0o 1¢” 173 Aotk 3727
Bank Corrsspontience 64C Goo oco oo o5 M L
S102 LA 000 o3 0o 0 1 9
Complarts 520 ¢0G [l 900 s v a0
Telephore Missages Qo2 uge ogc [iXri 3167 [R2] Boe
Planning 9co uod gLn 0w 207 o000 Y]
Adnrnmstirason £ planeing 370 o] 0o) P00 aly 14 NN

|

0,05 eshyannns 330 uch Jc0 LJo S0 0o 0o
INvesiganeTs ] G 02 oo I 1] [ oy
s ararge 402 Lk [13:1] 020 S 350 12t as
JAL 100 (0] G- 30 oo 300 200
Co peraitar Lo 300 g0 o oc oo 08 HEY) nco
Assel laalsaicn Frape ty 1 GOy [s314) 140 1832 338009 1574
AsselFestzavon Fired Assels 5e0 ooy 036 Lo 4 €0 Vidu 0 N5 12
AsselHeatyaton  D2piors 120 o e 00 3 50 nan: an o
Costs 00 00n oCe D00 arg o [ikes)
Haaisalkons ol 3ss5ets 100 aon oco 1824 570 L 1DG 90 2523
Traging Or 200 a0 004 7y 3] oo el
Trading 3100 GO 4G L0 200 LD R
Leott ot S respordente 0 00 Zon 356G 3% Fieleg neg
ProciuPiones Cul PN 902 1730 t3n 0 15,70
Preple ext i d b= y'C o Jroo | gt ¢ 940 gou a2 (] e
ERa DY) QU (1R ] 150 - 17 £ 1) IR
RepotSlalzmey ¥ AMa s 613 are ans Goe 3 L 4500 RN X
PAYLD ¢00 oud 0Qd 09 Géc oo b0
Srquied Cradilers g9 eos 020 2] om ] 1] 960
Relzalon of Tiil= plel o pon /X Cou 00} pab
Comnit ge con L3 L8) Jeg ace akval o) aun
Dindanls apn gor 200 9 [y plop) 000
Strioment Al Al s Lieg M) £ e ooe [l 2 ann 2325
Cradiars B Goe e ~G2 ul ) 57 et
Totutlotay 1%ty £ 220 LA pERH) 3 93 ol B
ST T ess Clamed e




BE Gl TLOT JOQWIAON 28

00 | UOISIBA

pawiegy SIUUISINASI] 12101

00 5.E°6

00 052'81 pawie|g s 1230l
01 108 00 Z6Y'LY 08 et 0§ 8L 0o 0L oLz sInoH (230l
000 000 0od 000 ile]0} 000 oo BuipeJy,
B0 £5E GO SEL'EL 06 B% oszt 000 050 06 52 sjassy jo Uonesteay
ogo [ela]u] o0 c boo 200 cod 000 suonEENSaAU|
6l P22 COELDF 06 Ll oy ot o000 000 [s}=0 sianp=d
6L Z6Z 00 605 ¥ or st ol8 0o 08¢0 6% sianew apcads ased
22T £6¢ 00 6EZ'6L 0959 06 OF Qo 06S 08 8l Buiuue|d B UWPY
{3) ey yeis poddng S[RUOIS$a}0Id

Aunoy abeiaay {3)1s0p owil ginoH {ej0L J sjueysisSsy Jowes 18I0 Jabeuely Jauped uajaung JIopM Jo UONBIISSE|D

- .

)

ZL0Z/0L/9Eg oL L1L0gfL LI Wold
150d 2po3 108fouyg
papwr (jeuonguiail]) 8aY - PLBOY

fiewiwng 1509 § dwi 6dIS - Anud auwill

T



PROOF OF DEBT

ADB (International} Ltd - In Administration

in The 8508 Of 2011

Date of Administration: 27 October 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of clam, mcluding any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into admimistration [see above]

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the Adimmistrator
may call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his diseretion)

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state the amount

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and 1f s0 which) of the categones
of preferential debts under Section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read wath
schedule 3 to the Socal Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Partsculars of any secunity held, the value of the
security and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed,
ncluding details of goods supplied, their value and
when supphed

Signature of creditor or person authonised to act on
tus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positton with or relation to creditor

For official use




Adsmtied to vote for

£

Date

Adminmstrater

Admutted preferentially for

£

Date

Administrator

Adnutted non-preferentaily for

£

Date

Admumstrator




